maturities,
including
the
prepayment,
without
prepayment
penalty,
of
all
or
a
portion
of:
(a)
a
$350.0
million
unsecured
term
loan
that
has
an
interest
rate
of
LIBOR
plus
0.95%
and
matures
in
February
2022
and
(b)
a
$200.0
million
unsecured
term
loan
that
has
an
interest
rate
of
LIBOR
plus
1.20%
and
matures
in
April
2021,
and
for
other
general
corporate
and
working
capital
purposes.
Pending
application
of
the
net
proceeds
from
the
offering
for
the
foregoing
purposes,
such
proceeds
initially
may
be
invested
in
short-term
securities.

Affiliates
of
certain
of
the
underwriters
are
lenders
under
the
Issuer’s
unsecured
term
loans
and
will
receive
their
pro
rata
portions
of
any
amounts
repaid
under
such
term
loans.
See
“Underwriting—Conflicts
of
Interest—Conflicts
of
Interest.”

S-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The
following
table
sets
forth
the
Operating
Partnership’s
capitalization
as
of
December
31,
2020:

• on
an
actual
basis;
and

• on
an
adjusted
basis
to
give
effect
to
the
application
of
the
net
proceeds
of
this
offering
as
described
under
“Use
of
Proceeds”
above.

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31,

2020

As Adjusted
December 31,

2020

Unrestricted
Cash
and
Marketable
Securities $ 221,397 $ 221,397

Senior
Unsecured
Debt

Senior
Unsecured
Notes:

3.375%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2023 296,804 296,804

3.250%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2023 298,716 298,716

3.875%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2024 397,791 397,791

3.500%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2025 497,640 497,640

3.375%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2026 446,416 446,416

3.625%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2027 346,775 346,775

4.000%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2029 494,753 494,753

3.000%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2030 543,123 543,123

1.650%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2031 294,518 294,518

2.650%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2032 650,699 650,699

4.500%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2048 295,752 295,752

2.650%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2050 295,668 295,668

1.700%
Senior
Unsecured
Notes
due
2028 — 444,336

Other
Senior
Unsecured
Notes 199,950 199,950

Unsecured
Term
Loan 549,380 105,044

Unsecured
Lines
of
Credit — —

Total Senior Unsecured Debt 5,607,985 5,607,985

Secured
Debt

Fixed
Rate
Mortgage 419,323 419,323

Variable
Rate
Mortgages(1) 224,227 224,227

Total Secured Debt 643,550 643,550

Total Debt 6,251,535 6,251,535

Assets

Total
Assets 12,936,177 12,936,177

Accumulated
Depreciation 4,133,959 4,133,959

Gross Book Value $17,070,136 $17,070,136

(1)
 This
amount
excludes
$29.4
million
of
mortgage
notes
payable,
net
of
unamortized
debt
issuance
costs,
related
to
real
estate
held
for
sale.

S-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description summarizes certain terms and provisions of the notes and the indenture under which the
notes will be issued, does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the
actual terms and provisions of the notes and the indenture. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein
shall have the meanings given to them in the notes or the indenture, as applicable. For purposes of this section entitled